TOWN OF BONE LAKE—POLK COUNTY, WISCONSIN AMENDED BOARD OF REVIEW ORDINANCE 3-2016

The Town Board of the Town of Bone Lake, Polk County, Wisconsin, does hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION I—PURPOSE

The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Ordinance 1-2009 by defining the members of the Board of Review and Alternates. WI Stat. 70.46(1) and 70.47(1) and (6m)(c) state that the Board of review shall be comprised of the town board supervisors and the town clerk, if said clerk is elected. This ordinance names the appointed clerk as a member of the Board of Review, as well as three alternate members. This provides for lawful removal of named members.

SECTION II—AUTHORITY

The town board of the Town of Bone Lake, Polk County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority under WI Stat. 70.46(1) and 70.47(1) and (6m)(c), to appoint alternate members to serve on the Board of Review when standing members are removed from individual cases, and to appoint the appointed town clerk as a voting member of the Board of Review.

SECTION III—ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

The town board of the Town of Bone Lake, Polk County, Wisconsin, by this ordinance, adopted on proper notice with a quorum present, and a roll call vote by a majority of the town board present and voting, provides the authority for the town to designate the town board supervisors and the appointed town clerk as members of the Board of Review, and also including three alternates.

SECTION IV—METHOD OF APPOINTMENT

The town board of the Town of Bone Lake, Polk County, Wisconsin, by this ordinance, establishes the appointed town clerk as a voting member of the Board of Review. The town board shall also maintain a public list of names of persons eligible and appointed by the town board to serve as alternate members of the

Board of Review. The list shall be maintained by the town clerk in a priority order of probable and likely service as an alternate member of the Board of Review.

SECTION V—APPOINTMENTS

The following elector of the Town of Bone Lake is hereby named as the appointed town clerk:

DARRELL FRANDSEN

The following electors of the Town of Bone Lake are hereby named as alternates in the order indicated to serve as alternate Board of Review members:

- 1 Marsha Karpinen
- 2 Rod Bell
- 3 Harry Johansen

SECTION VI—EFFECTIVE DATE

The appointments named in this Ordinance 3-2016, are for the 2016 Board of Review proceedings and succeeding years until such appointments are rescinded by action of the town board and effective upon posting and publication as provided by law.

Adopted this 12 th day of May, 2016
Andy Brown—Town Chairman
Darrell Frandsen—Town Clerk